
 

 

 

 

Planning Application Information Sheet 

 
Application Type: Agricultural Land Reserve 
File Number: 3015-20/D20230035 
ALR Application Type: Subdivision 21(2) 
Electoral Area: D 
Date of Referral: July 19, 2023 
Date of Application: July 11, 2023 
 
Property Owner’s Name(s): SEIBERT CONSTRUCTION LTD 

 

 
Applicant’s Name: 
 

 
Veronica Meister - Exton and Dodge Land 
Surveying Inc. 
 
  

SECTION 1: Property Summary 

Legal Description(s): District Lot 8853, Cariboo District, Except: Plans 29338, PGP37533, 
PGP37933, PGP39646, PGP41981 and BCP8399 
 
Property Size(s): 28.82 ha (71.21 ac.) 
 
Area of Application: 28.82 ha (71.21 ac.) 
 
Location: Mile 168 Road 
 
Current Designation: Min. Lot Size Permitted: 
Agricultural 
Rural Residential 3 

32 ha (79.07 ac.)  
0.8 ha (1.98 ac.) 
 

 

Current Zoning: Min. Lot Size Permitted: 
Resource/ Agricultural (RA 1)  
Rural 3 (RR 3) 

32 ha (79.07 ac.) 
0.8 ha (1.98 ac.) 
 

 
 

Proposal: To subdivide the current lot 28.4 ha (70.18 ac) into 11 lots plus a remainder lot, 
ranging from 2 ha (4.9 ac) to 4.8 ha (11.86 ac). 
 
 

Existing Buildings: Shop 205 sq. m (2206 sq. ft.) 
 



Proposed Buildings: none. 
 
Road Name:  Mile 168 Rd 
Road Type: Paved 
Within the influence of a Controlled Access Highway: Cariboo HWY 97  
 
Services Available: Hydro, gas. 
 
Within the confines of the Agricultural Land Reserve: Yes - partially within 
 
Required to comply with the Shoreland Management Policy:  N/A 
Name of Lake/Contributing River: unnamed 
Lake Classification: High 
 
Within Development Permit Area: Yes 
Development Permit Area Name: Aquatic Habitat Development Permit Area 
 
Adjoining Properties: (Source: B.C.A.A.) 
 

 Land Use: Lot Sizes: 

(a) North Surveyed Crown Land 76.7 ha (189.5 ac.) 
 

(b) South 2 Acres Or More (Single Family Dwelling, 
Duplex), 2 Acres Or More 
(Manufactured Home) 
 

0.84 - 2.37 ha (2.08 - 5.856 ac.) 
 

(c) East Beef (Vacant) 62.48 ha (154.4 ac) 
71 ha (175.46 ac) 
 

(d) West  2 Acres Or More (Vacant) 64.75 ha (160 ac) 
 

 

Agricultural Capability Classification:  

Canada Land Inventory: Class 1 = Best, Class 7 = Worst 

% of parcel Unimproved rating Improved rating 
100% 

 

60% Class 5- Stoniness 
40% Class 6- Topography/ Stoniness 

 

60% Class 3- Stoniness 
40% Class 6- Topography/ Stoniness 

 



The agricultural capability classifications of the property are Class 5 and Class 6. The limiting 
factors are noted as topography and Stoniness. 
 
Class 5 lands can be cultivated, and some may be used for cultivated field crops provided 
unusually intensive management is employed and/or the crop is particularly adapted to the 
conditions peculiar to these lands. Cultivated field crops may be grown on some Class 5 land 
where adverse climate is the main limitation, but crop failure can be expected under average 
conditions. 
 
Land in Class 6 provides sustained natural grazing for domestic livestock and is not arable in its 
present condition. Land is placed in this class because of severe climate, or the terrain is 
unsuitable for cultivation or use of farm machinery, or the soils do not respond to intensive 
improvement practises. Some unimproved Class 6 lands can be improved by draining and/or 
diking. 
 
The improved ratings for the property are Class 3 and Class 6. The limiting factors are noted as 
stoniness and topography. The limitations are more severe than for Class 2 land and management 
practices are more difficult to apply and maintain. The limitations may restrict the choice of 
suitable crops or affect one or more of the following practices: timing and ease of tillage, planting 
and harvesting, and methods of soil conservation. 
 

***note: the information above is an interpretation of the British Columbia Soil Information 
Finder Tool – B.C. Agricultural Capability Map.  An on-site visit of the property has not been 

conducted.*** 
 

 

PLANNING COMMENTS 

Background: 
 
The applicant has applied for an Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) application for subdivision. 
The application is to subdivide a 28.8 ha (71.2 ac.) parcel north of Williams Lake into 11 individual 
lots plus a remainder. The proposed parcels range in size from 2 ha (4.9 ac.) to 4.8 ha (11.8 ac.)  
 
The 28.8 ha (71.2 ac.) subject property is zoned Resource / Agricultural (RA 1) and Rural 3 (RR 3) 
in the Williams Lake Fringe and 150 Mile House Zoning Bylaw No. 3502, 1999. It is designated 
Agricultural and Rural Residential 3 in the Williams Lake Fringe Area Official Community Plan as 
seen in Appendix B. The property currently has a stable with horses. The applicant has stated that 
attempts were made to hay the field, but all attempts were unsuccessful due to water 
constraints.  
 



The applicant has made a previous ALC application for subdivision that was approved, ALC 
Application #D-39034. The previous application proposed the subdivision of the Lot into 3 
separate parcels ranging from 6 ha (14.8 ac.) to 14 ha (35.6 ac.). One of the three proposed lots 
contained the hayfield entirely. The ALC concluded that the subject property had limited 
capability for agricultural use and the proposed 3 lot subdivision would not have a negative 
impact on the agricultural utility of the subject properties or surrounding properties. This 
previous application expired three years after the approval was given in Dec 15, 2009. 
 
Location and Surrounding:  
 
The subject property is divided by Mile 168 Road and is approximately 1 km north of the City of 
Williams Lake boundary. The majority of the property is located within the Agricultural Land 
Reserve (ALR) and is covered in grass and trees. Due to the presence of an unnamed stream on 
the subject property an aquatic habitat development permit area is present. To the south of the 
property there are multiple smaller lots ranging from 0.8 ha to 2.4 ha (2.1 ac. to 5.9 ac.). The lot 
to the east is currently being used for farming and the lots to the north and west are vacant. The 
property is also located approximately 3.1 km driving distance from Highway 97.  
 
CRD Regulations and Policies: 
 
3502- Williams Lake Fringe and 150 Mile House Area Zoning Bylaw, 1999 
 
5.20      Rural 3 (RR 3) ZONE 
 
5.21.2    ZONE PROVISIONS 
 

(a) LOT AREA (minimum) = 0.8 ha (1.98 ac.) 
 

5.21      RESOURCE/AGRICULTURAL (RA 1) ZONE 
 
5.21.2    ZONE PROVISIONS 
 
      (a)    LOT AREA (minimum) = 32 ha (79.07 ac.) 
 
Cariboo Regional District Agricultural Policy, 2016 
 
4.0      GENERAL POLICIES 

 
(b) To support the Agricultural Land Commission in its mandate of protecting agricultural 

lands and agricultural opportunities. 
 

(f) To protect agricultural lands, a minimum lot size of 4.0 hectares (9.88 acres) will be 
required for property being rezoned to facilitate a subdivision next to land associated 
with active agricultural operations or for subdivision that are adjoining the 



Agricultural Land Reserve’s  boundary. Larger parcels are encouraged for subdivision 
in the ALR, such as the 32 ha (79.07 ac) minimum lot size requirement referenced in 
Official Community Plans Agricultural Designation or as approved by the Agricultural 
Land Commission. 

 
Planning staff are not supportive of the proposed ALR subdivision application. The OCP states in 
section 6.3.4 that the board may support subdivision within the ALR if there will be no negative 
impact on agriculture and the land is physically and economically incapable of supporting 
agriculture as verified by a professional. The agricultural capability classification shows a soil type 
in the subject lot consistent with lots that are currently being used for agriculture. The adjacent 
parcel to the east for example is currently being utilized for farm use. The CRD agricultural policy 
states that a minimum lot size of 4 ha (9.88 ac.) will be required for property adjacent to 
agricultural operations. Larger parcels within the ALR, such as 32 ha (79.07 ac.) agricultural 
designation lots, should be encouraged. The proposed lots, all with an agricultural designation, 
range from 2 ha (4.9 ac.) to 4.8 ha (11.86 ac.), of the 11 proposed lots only 1 is greater than 4 ha 
(9.88 ac.). The proposed lot layout would also divide the area formerly used for agriculture. The 
ALC also notes that smaller agricultural lots are consistently shown to not be used for agricultural 
activities. 
 
Staff recognize there is an identified need for housing in the Central Cariboo in both the Central 
Cariboo Housing Needs Assessment as well as the Williams Lake Fringe Area Official Community 
Plan. The Housing Needs Assessment describes a shifting need for housing that is an alternative 
to single-detached homes. This demand for affordable non-single-detached housing is associated 
with the change in preference of singles, couples and temporary workers. The assessment states 
that there is currently a stock of land yet to be developed for single detached dwellings in the 
Williams Lake area. The proposed lots would not constitute affordable housing or one- and two-
bedroom units. There is also an expected decrease in demand for single-detached dwellings as 
the baby boomer population retire and look to downsize. 
 
The OCP identifies areas of crown land as potential for future development in section 7. These 
areas are outside of the ALR and focus on the creation of lots for detached dwellings. The other 
area identified for future development in the OCP is the Fox Mountain Neighbourhood, part of 
which is located in the ALR. If demand is seen for the Fox Mountain Neighbourhood the OCP 
states that it is an area that could be considered for subdivision at that time. The proposed 
development for this application is not located in an area identified by the OCP for future 
development.  
 
The previously approved subdivision by the ALC maintained larger lots, one of which contained 
the hayfield. This proposed subdivision would significantly reduce the lot sizes and no longer 
maintain the hayfield.  
 
The Electoral Area ‘D’ Advisory Planning Commission (APC) has reviewed the application and has 
expressed their support as the application is perceived to have no major detrimental impact on 
agriculture and could favor small scale agriculture. The application is also thought to support the 



need for residential properties close to Williams Lake. The APC did not have quorum at this 
meeting.   
 
The Ministry of Agriculture and Food (MAF) has not provided a parcel specific review but has 
provided comments relating to subdivision within the ALR. Subdivision in the ALR frequently 
results in each parcel having diminished agricultural potential and an increased cost per hectare 
due to increased residential and accessory structures. Smaller lots are less likely to be farmed as 
per ministry data.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Provincial Agricultural Land Commission application for subdivision pertaining to District 
Lot 8853, Cariboo District, Except Plans 29337, PGP37533, PGP37933, PGP39646, PGP41981 and 
BCP8399 be rejected as it does not support agricultural use of the property.  
 

REFERRAL COMMENTS 

Advisory Planning Commission:  August 16, 2023 
See attached. 
 
Ministry of Agriculture and Food: March 8, 2023 
See attached. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A:  Application 
Appendix B:  General Map 
Appendix C:  Specific Map 
Appendix D:  Orthographic Map 
Other:  Advisory Planning Commission Comments 
  Ministry of Agriculture and Food Comments 
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Appendix B: GENERAL MAP

2023-07-17

SUBJECT PROPERTY
DL 8853, C.D., EXC PL: 29398, PGP37533,
PGP37933, PGP39646, PGP41981, & 8399
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Appendix C: SPECIFIC MAP

2023-07-17

Disclaimer: Structure size and location is a graphical representation of information
provided by the applicant and may not necessarily be drawn to scale.
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